1]

3R T PRI
Office of the Commissioner
HA SUHST, AN IEAGEG IR 7/%
e

Central GST, Appeals Ahmedabad Commissionerate
SUEET Hae, JSE AT, AL, JEAGEE-380015 WW«Q[

4

GST Bhavan, Ambawadi, Ahmedabad-380015 3' W

Phone: 079-26305065 - Fax: 079-26305136 mﬂ
E-Mail : commrappll-cexamd@nic.in

Website : www.cgstappealahmedabad.gov.in

By SPEED POST
DIN:-'20240264SWO0000004E07

f
(%) | TSe BT/ File No. GAPPL/COM/STP/4385/2023 [ |21 ~W6
3l aMeRr HeneiR &l / ;
(@ | Order-In —Appeal and date | AHM-EXCUS-002-APP-219/23-24 and 09.02.2024
- i o Tt/ ot T OF, SmgE (i)
Passed By Shri Gyan Chand Jain, Commissioner (Appeals)
() | TRV A B i / 12.02.2024
Date of Issue
Arising out of Order-In-Original No. GST-06/D-

() | VI/O&A/796/MERUBHAI/AM/2022-23 dated 27.3.2023 passed by The
Assistant Commissioner, CGST Division-VI, Ahmedabad North

sfemdm Merubhai Arjanbhai Gohil
1T SR / A-37 Purshottamnagar Society Opp. Vraj Vihar,

(¥) | Name and Address of the Bopal
Appellant Ahmedabad - 380058

&S ARE T STf-eaer ¥ SMIAIT ST KT § qI 98 39 SN 3 Wi iRy = sy 7o qemr
ey T e ST TREEIOr SR YT Y 0T 8, ST o WS reer 3 fOeg 8 aear gl

Any person aggrieved by this Order-in-Appeal may file an appeal or revision
application, as the one may be against such order, to the appropriate authority in the
following way.

IR LRI T TAET AT~

Revision application to Government of India:

(1) =i ScuTed oa STfaead, 1994 & gRT (@ A= a1y T AT 5 a1 § JIIH ST
SY-GTT & TIT T & AT TS ST STefi qiya, T q¥eanr<, fas demery, T fawm,
=T} WS, staw €t wawr, d9g AnT, 75 festl: 110001 ST 6 st =Ry -

A revision application lies to the Under Secretary, to the Govt. of India, Revision
Application Unit Ministry of Finance, Department of Revenue, 4th Floor, Jeevan Deep
Building, Parliament Street, New Delhi - 110 001 under Section 35EE of the CEA 1944
in respect of the following case, governed by first proviso to sub-section (1) of Section-
35 ibid : -

Ffe Arer it g & 7o § 59 YT gIAaR @ ¥ B W A4 o sar § ar R
T & X WOSTR § AT o ST §U A A, A7 [l SvSTIR 31 WoeR § =7g 98 el e #
F gr ATl Y TR & SR g 8l

S

h?éms'e’ or to another factory or from one warehouse to another during the course
Y 4 . 5 o ; . .
35 proeessing of the goods in a warehouse or in storage whether in a factory or in a
= .
watehouse.

7

(@ W ¥ are} et Ty A s F Rt wrer o) 9 9 F ARt § ST e By w1 9
SEqTa {3 e & ATHe # ST AT % arg] (T g a1 wewr # [atidd gl

i fcase of any loss of goods where the loss occur in transit from a factory to a

1




In case of rebate of duty of excise on goods exported to any country or territory
outside India of on excisable material used in the manufacture of the goods which are
exported to any country or territory outside India.

(n) Al o o T o fAT s 3 AR (e 4v e @) Frate B e an

In case of goods exported outside India export to Nepal or Bhutan, without
payment of duty.

() ST SeUTET T ST L F AT R S S FRe wrer £ 7 & ok W smer v 7w
oI Qe R % gartes angws, sfier & gr wike 4 gwg o A are § R afifww @ 2) 1998
g 109 T g fhg g En

Credit of any duty allowed to be utilized towards payment of excise duty on final
products under the provisions of this Act or the Rules made there under and such
order is passed by the Commissioner (Appeals) on or after, the date appointed under
Sec.109 of the Finance (No.2) Act, 1998.

(2) T IR g (erdien) FMammaett, 2001 & fam 9 & siqvia R oo dear su-g &
giaat #, I erer F wfd aner IR Rt & 7 gm0 F ace-smea @ srfier srder $F S-ar
gfdal & arer S srasa o ST =J1iRw W e @A 3 a0 qer i ¥ siaid arT 35-3 &
FretRa it % YT & G99 & a1 E$R-6 =TT Y 9fa off g =igw

The above application shall be made in duplicate in Form No. EA-8 as specified
under Rule, 9 of Central Excise (Appeals) Rules, 2001 within 3 months from the date
on which the order sought to be appealed against is communicated and shall be
accompanied by two copies each of the OIO and Order-In-Appeal. It should also be
accompanied by a copy of TR-6 Challan evidencing payment of prescribed fee as
prescribed under Section 35-EE of CEA, 1944, under Major Head of Account.

(8) RIS sea & T (gl G99 THA T ATE I AT IUH FH Il S5 200 /- F GO
ST SR STl Sei<ehd T AT & SATar g1 ar 1000/~ &Y e SEram Y s

The revision application shall be accompanied by a fee of Rs.200/- where the
amount involved is Rupees One Lac or less and Rs.1,000/- where the amount involved
is more than Rupees One Lac.

T 5, FeR SR QI e AT R STIeN T ST TR endien-
Appeal to Custom, Excise, & Service Tax Appellate Tribunal.

(1) e STaTad o ATaaH, 1944 it g=r 35-3f1/35-3 & siavia:-
Under Section 35B/ 35E of CEA, 1944 an appeal lies to :-

(2)  Swferierd IR=ew § SATg STHETX & sterer @ ordfie, orfiel & wrae § T g, deaid
TG [ T AT erdietid =Ararias (eee) & gitm ety fifsHr, srgwarers § 2nd AyaT,
FGATE! WA, AT, FRETINR, AgHARTEIE-3800041

To the west regional bench of Customs, Excise & Service Tax Appellate Tribunal
(CESTAT) at 2ndfloor, Bahumali Bhawan, Asarwa, Girdhar Nagar, Ahmedabad:
380004. In case of appeals other than as mentioned above para.

The appeal to the Appellate Tribunal shall be filed in quadruplicate in form EA-
3 as prescribed under Rule 6 of Central Excise(Appeal) Rules, 2001 and shall be
accompanied against (one which at least should be accompanied by a fee of
Rs.1,000/-, Rs.5,000/- and Rs.10,000/- where amount of duty / penalty / demand /
refund is upto 5 Lac, 5 Lac to 50 Lac and above 50 Lac respectively in the form of
crossed bank draft in favour of Asstt. Registar of a branch of any nominate public
sector bank of the place where the bench of any ngminate public sector bank of the
place where the bench of the Tribunal is situategL.{f o m”-:-f;:"_'\

LENIRy
St At




(3) AT =@ Seer § S, A AT T AHTAL GIAT § AT TcAh G e 3 Rre $ry s e sod<h
&1 ¥ frar s T1RT 59 927 F g gy ot % forer v o & =W ¥ forg gl el
FATATIEIRROT T Wah ST AT Fvald AT FHI Tk ATAET (T STTaT § |

In case of the order covers a number of order-in-Original, fee for each O.1.O.
should be paid in the aforesaid manner notwithstanding the fact that the one appeal
to the Appellant Tribunal or the one application to the Central Govt. As the case may
be, is filled to avoid scriptoria work if excising Rs. 1 lacs fee of Rs.100/- for each.

(4) T ged AEEw 1970 T9r GuiidT ft sEyE” -1 F siwvia Meaiia e sager o<
IS AT YFASTLT TATRATT AT TR F eer § ¥ TAF i Th I & 6.50 I &7 ==
e [&he I AT ATRY |

One copy of application or O.I.O. as the case may be, and the order of the
adjournment authority shall a court fee stamp of Rs.6.50 paise as prescribed under
scheduled-I item of the court fee Act, 1975 as amended.

(5) = AR wefera wrael @ MEsor s arer et At i oft ear swefa B srar & S s
e, T STTE oo Ue e rdfiefia =qrmfesnar (hraifare) e, 1982 ¥ Ffiga 2

Attention in invited to the rules covering these and other related matter contended in
the Customs, Excise & Service Tax Appellate Tribunal (Procedure) Rules, 1982.

(6) T g, FAIT IOTAA o T AATHT AdIeny =ty (Reee) T aia e % A
¥ sderui (Demand) Td <€ (Penalty) &7 10% Y& ST AT AfaTd g1 gretifeh, stfereras q& ST
10 FUE ®T gl (Section 35 F of the Central Excise Act, 1944, Section 83 & Section 86
of the Finance Act, 1994)

AT ITE Yo AT TATH % ST, A T Faied at 91T (Duty Demanded) |
(1) ©< (Section) 11D % dga MeiRa Tiy;
(2) foraT e e wise Hit i,
(3) e Hfee et % w6 % qga T i

7 O ST * wifa e’ & uger g STAT Y AT A orier’ aTfereT e % g O o e o
AT g

For an appeal to be filed before the CESTAT, 10% of the Duty & Penalty
confirmed by the Appellate Commissioner would have to be pre-deposited, provided
that the pre-deposit amount shall not exceed Rs.10 Crores. It may be noted that the
pre-deposit is a mandatory condition for filing appeal before CESTAT. (Section 35 C
(2A) and 35 F of the Central Excise Act, 1944, Section 83 & Section 86 of the Finance
Act, 1994).

Under Central Excise and Service Tax, “Duty demanded” shall include:

(i) amount determined under Section 11 D;
(i) amount of erroneous Cenvat Credit taken;
(iii) amount payable under Rule 6 of the Cenvat Credit Rules.

(6) (i) T AT 3 aiar ardier TTAIHToT & Wwer STg! Qe SToET o AT ave feariaa g1 dr /i fohg g
9o 3 10% YT X $iK STt Hherer que R & 7@ qve & 10% ST 7% S gehdt )

In view of above, an appeal against this order shall lie before the Tribunal on
payment of 10% of the duty demanded where duty or duty and penalty are in dispute,
or penalty, where penalty alone is in dispute.” i




F.No. GARPL/COM/STP/4385/2023-Appeal

ORDER-IN-APPEAL

The present appeal has been filed by M/s. Merubhai Arjanbhai Gohil, A-
37,Purshottamnagar society, Opp. Vraj Vihar, Bopal, Ahmedabad — 380058 (hereinafter
referred  to as  “the appellant”) against Order-in-Original No. GST-06/D-
VI/O&A/796/Merubhai/AM/2022-23 dated 27.03.2023 (hereinafter referred to as “the
impugned order”) passed by the Assistant Commissioner, Central GST and C. Ex., Division-

VI, Ahmedabad North (hereinafter referred to as “the adjudicating authority™).

2 Briefly stated, the facts of the case are that the appellant are holding PAN No.
AIEPG6276C. On scrutiny of the data received from the Central Board of Direct Taxes
(CBDT) for the FY 2016-17, it was noticed that the appellant had earned an income of Rs.
11,56,556/~ during the FY 2016-1_7, which was reflected under the heads “Gross Receipts
from Services (Value from ITR)” filed with the Income Tax department. Details of the same

are as under:;

BE.Y Value as per ITR in Rs. Service tax not paid in Rs.
2016-17 11,56,556/ 1,73,483/-
Total 11,56,556/ 1,73,483/-

Accordingly, it appeared that the appellant had earned the said substantial income by way of
providing taxable services but has neither obtained Service Tax registration nor paid the
applicable service tax thereon. The appellant was called upon to submit copies of relevant
documents for assessment for the above said period. However, the appellant had not

responded to the letters issued by the department till the SCN issued.

2.1 Subsequently, the appellant was issued Show Cause Notice No. GST-
06/04/1717/Merubhai/2020-21 dated 18.10.2021 demanding Service Tax amounting to Rs.

1,73,483/- for the period FY 2015-16, under proviso to Sub-Section (1) of Section 73 of the
Finance Act, 1994. The SCN also proposed recovery of interest under Section 75 of the

Finance Act, 1994 and imposition of penalties under Section 70(1) , Section 77(1) and Section
78 of the Finance Act, 1994,

2.2 The Show Cause Notice was adjudicated wherein the adjudicating authority
considering the service as transportation services, granted 70% abatement on the total taxable
value and confirmed the demand of Service Tax only amounting to Rs. 52,045/~ under proviso
to Sub-Section (1) of Section 73 of the Finance Act, 1994 along with Interest under Section
75 of the Finance Act, 1994 for the period from FY 2016-17. Further (i) Penalty of Rs.
52,045/- was also imposed on tke appellant under Section 78 of the Finance Act, 1994; (ii)

Penalty of Rs. 10,000/- was imposed on the appellant under Se’c’t'ﬁn 7‘7&].) of the Finance Act,
g\’J




\w

F.No. GAPPL/COM/STP/4385/2023-Appeal

gt

1994. and (iii) Penalty of Rs. 40,000/- was imposcd on the appellant under Section 70(1) of

the Finance-Act, 1994,

3 Being aggrieved with the impugned order passed by the adjudicating authority, the
appellant have preferred the present appeal, inter alia, on the following grounds:

e The appellant -Mr. Merubhai Arjanbhai Gohil were engaged in the business of
providing service as local . Transporter during the F.Y. 2016-17 and received
consideration of Rs. 11,56,556/-.They preferred this appeal to avail the benefit of basic
limit of Rs. 10,00,000/- and pay the applicable tax. They request for waive off the

Interest and Penalty.

4, Personal hearing in the case was held on 06.02.2024.Shri Harish H. Patel appeared for
the personal hearing on behalf of the appellant. He stated that the appellant is local transporter
having two mini trucks. Transportation of goods other than GTA is exempted. Hence no tax is

liable. He requested for two days time to submit additional documents which have been
received in this office on dated 08.02.2024.

35 I have carefully gone through the facts of the case, grounds of appeal, submissions
made in the Appeal Memorandum, during the course of personal hearing and documents
available on record. The issue to be decided in the present appeal is whether the impugned
order passed by the adjudicating authority, confirming the demand of service tax against the
appellant along with interest and penalty, in the facts and circumstance of the case, is legal

and proper or otherwise. The demand pertains to the period FY 2016-17.

6. I find that in the SCN in question, the demand has been raised on the basis of the
Income Tax Returns filed by the appellant as the appellant failed to reply of the departmental
letters in time. Further they filed their reply against the SCN on dated 19.10.2021 before the
adjudicating authority, Therefore, the adjudicating authority considering the service provided
as transportation services, granted 70% abatement on the total taxable value and confirmed

the demand of Service Tax only amounting to Rs. 52,045/~ along with interest and penalty.

8 Now, as per the submission filed before me, It is observed that the appellant has
sought the benefit of threshold limit i.e.10 lakhs. While going through the impugned OIO para
no. 18 , the adjudicating authority held that on perusal of the ITR for the F.Y. 2015-16, the
income received by the appellant is more than 10 lakhs and hence the benefit of threshold
limit as per Noti. No 33/2012-ST dates 20.06.2012 can’t be extended to them in F.Y. 2016-17.
Further, the appellant failed to furnish the said ITR and any other relevant supporting

document in support.of their claim before me. Therefore I am in the agreement of the view of

the adjudicating authority as they have correctly denied gle’ﬁlrma@epeﬁt to the appellant.
/’IS\{» g, e

£




F.No. GAPPL/COM/STP/4385/2023-Appeal

7.1 Further, the appellant also failed to furnish any document/proof in support of their
claim that they don’t fall in the category of the GTA as held by the adjudicating authority in
impugned OIO. In absence of the same, I am in the agreement with the view of adjudicating
authority as they correctly considered the services provided as GTA services and confirmed
the demand after giving the benefit of 70% abatement as per Noti. No 26/2012-ST dated
20.06.2012,

8. In view of the above discussion, I am of the considered view that the activity carried
out by the appellant during the FY 2016-17 are liable to pay Service Tax and the same are

recoverable from them along with the interest and penalty.

0. In view of above, I up hold that the impugned order passed by the adjudicating
authority confirming demand of Service Tax, in respect of income received by the appellant
during the FY 2016-17.

10.  3rdYer i GTCT a5 o TS Srier &7 FRueRT Suies ais o BT STraT & |

The appeal filed by the appellant stands disposed of in above terms.

&

-
< - (
2
GIGEEESED
TYH (i)
Attested Date: 0.0 i -Z“f

v

Manish Kumar

Superintendent(Appeals),
CGST, Ahmedabad

By RPAD / SPEED POST

To,

M/s. Merubhai Arjanbhai Gohil, Appellant
A-37,Purshottamnagar society,

Opp. Vraj Vihar, Bopal,

Ahmedabad — 380058

Respondent

The Assistant Commissioner,
CGST & C. Ex., Division-VI,
Ahmedabad North

Copy to :
1) The Principal Chief Commissioner, Central GST, Ahmedabad Zone
2) The Commissioner, CGST, Ahmedabad North
-3) The Assistant Commissioner, CGST, Division VI, Ahmedabad North
4) The Assistant Commissioner (HQ System), CGST, Ahmedabad North
(for uploading the OIA)
S = ﬁa’%‘

e CENTR,.
O O\\Qﬁ 4¢

=



F.No. GAPPL/LCUIVI/S1P/458D) LULd-RppTas

\/S’)/Guard File

6) PA file

Ud ¥y,
R 'ﬁchMQ“/\S

\\“n\
\9‘8'

sy,
&
B Py
sl ‘:&
= L

y svaed!
CRIGE

\

L
?;‘:}nii Cy) -
L

>~







